

© SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,))	No. S118045
Plaintiff and Respondent,))	Los Angeles
)	County
v.))	Superior Court
)	NO. BA181702-01
)	
MARCUS ADAMS,))	
)	
Defendant and Appellant.))	

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Appeal From the Judgment of the Superior Court of the State of California for the County of Los Angeles

The Honorable Lance Ito, Judge

SUPREME COURT FILED

JUL 01 2013

Frank A. McGuire Clerk Deputy

RONALD F. TURNER
State Bar No. 109452

321 High School Rd. NE STE D3 PMB 124
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110

Telephone: (916) 396-6412
Fax: (206) 451-4438

Attorney for Appellant

DEATH PENALTY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)
) No. S118045
Plaintiff and Respondent,)
) Los Angeles
) County
v.) Superior Court
) NO. BA181702-01
)
MARCUS ADAMS,)
)
Defendant and Appellant.)
_____)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Appeal From the Judgment of the
Superior Court of the State of California
for the County of Los Angeles

The Honorable Lance Ito, Judge

RONALD F. TURNER
State Bar No. 109452

321 High School Rd. NE STE D3 PMB 124
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110

Telephone: (916) 396-6412
Fax: (206) 451-4438

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENTS

I. APPELLANT'S CONVICTIONS FOR MURDER MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE PROSECUTION ELICITED "WITNESS INTIMIDATION" EVIDENCE AND ALLEGED THAT APPELLANT INTIMIDATED WITNESSES WITHOUT PRESENTING SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT APPELLANT PERSONALLY ACTED TO INSTILL FEAR IN ANY WITNESS, OR DIRECTED OR AUTHORIZED OTHERS TO ATTEMPT TO INTIMIDATE ANY WITNESS 2

A. The Prosecutor's "Witness Intimidation" Arguments 3

B. Unsubstantiated "Intimidation of Witnesses" Testimony Unfairly Prejudices A Defendant and the Unfairness Cannot Be Rectified 8

C. The Unsubstantiated "Intimidation" Testimony of Lewis Dyer Requires Reversal of Appellant's Murder Convictions 12

D. The Unsubstantiated "Intimidation" Testimony of Zenia Meeks Requires Reversal of Appellant's Murder Convictions 13

E. Improper Testimony about Special Precautions Taken to Protect Kipchoge Johnson and Christopher Fennelle 15

II. THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED MISCONDUCT IN THE PENALTY PHASE BY ARGUING THAT APPELLANT’S MITIGATING EVIDENCE OF CHILDHOOD ABUSE BY HIS GRANDMOTHER WAS UNRELIABLE BECAUSE HIS SISTERS DID NOT TESTIFY TO THIS, WHERE THE PROSECUTOR KNEW THEY HAD CONFIRMED THIS ABUSE IN THE STARKEST TERMS ... 18

III. THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED MISCONDUCT IN THE PENALTY PHASE BY ARGUING THAT THE DEATH OF CHRISTINE ORCIUCH WOULD BE A “FREEBIE” IF THE JURY DID NOT RETURN A VERDICT OF DEATH 23

CONCLUSION 25

Counsel’s Certificate as to Length of Brief Pursuant to Rule 36(b) 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE/S</u>
<i>Berger v. United States</i> (1935) 295 U.S. 78.	20, 24
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 24	12
<i>Cox v. State</i> (1981) 422 N.E.2d. 357	9
<i>Dudley v. Duckworth</i> (7 th Cir. 1988) 854 F.2d. 967	8, 9, 14, 15, 17
<i>Keyser v. State</i> (1974) 312 N.E.2d. 922	9, 17
<i>People v. Daggett</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d. 751.	21
<i>People v. Famalaro</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1	18

<i>People v. Gaines</i> (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 821	21, 22
<i>People v. Hannon</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 588	10, 11
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959	2, 20, 24
<i>People v. McDermott</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 946	16, 17
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226	18
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 764	24
<i>People v. Varona</i> (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 566	21
<i>People v. Weiss</i> (1958) 50 Cal.2d 527.	9, 10
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 635	11, 15
<i>State v. Monday</i> (Wash. 2011) 257 P.3d 551	17
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> (1960) 361 U.S. 212	20
<i>United States v. Blueford</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 312 F.3d 962	20

CONSTITUTIONS

United States Constitutions, Amendments

6	21
8	21
14	21
